

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2015 JUL 18 PM 2:28
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____
DEPUTY

No. 48587-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

BECKY DEVELLE,
Appellant

v.

LANDON POPPLETON, et al.,
Respondent

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
LANDON POPPLETON**

RAMONA N. HUNTER, WSBA #31482
ANDREWS • SKINNER, P.S.
645 Elliott Avenue West, Suite 350
Seattle, WA 98119
206-223-9248/ Fax: 206-623-9050

Attorney for Respondent Landon Poppleton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Title</u>	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	2
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Develle Divorce	3
B. Civil Action Against Dr. Poppleton	8
V. ARGUMENT	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. Quasi-Judicial Immunity Extends to Professionals Who Engage in Court Ordered Parenting Evaluations for the Court	9
C. Quasi-Judicial Immunity Protects Court Appointed Professionals Conducting Judicial Duties Pursuant to a Court Order	12
D. Develle Failed to Prove Gross Negligence	13
E. Develle Failed to Prove Proximate Cause	14
F. NWPF is Not a Party to this Appeal	15
VI. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Table of Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adkins v. Clark County</i> , 105 Wn.2d 675, 717 P.2d 275 (1986)	10
<i>Bader v. State</i> , 43 Wn. App. 223, 716 P.2d 925 (1986)	10
<i>Barr v. Day</i> , 124 Wn.2d 318, 332, 879 P.2d 912 (1994)	10
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478, 512-14 (1978)	10
<i>Huberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 120, 744 P.2d 1032, 750 P.2d 254 (1987), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 488 U.S. 805, 109 S.Ct. 35 (1988)	9
<i>Hansen v. Wash. Natural Gas Co.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 773, 776, 632 P.2d 504 (1981)	14
<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 415, 424, 755 P.2d 781 (1988)	14
<i>Lallas v. Skagit County</i> , 167 Wn.2d 861, 865, 225 P.3d 910 (2009)	10
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County</i> , 119 Wn.2d 91, 99, 829 P.2d 746 (1992)	9
<i>Nist v. Tudor</i> , 67 Wn.2d 322, 331, 407 P.2d 798 (1965)	13
<i>Reddy v. Karr</i> , 102 Wn. App 742, 748, 9 P.3d 927 (2000)	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 704, 887 P.2d 886 (1995)	14
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 203, 822 P.2d 243	10

(1992)

Tenore v. AT&T Wireless Servs., 136 Wn.2d 322, 330, 962 P.2d 104 (1998), *cert. denied*, 525 U.S. 1171, 119 S.Ct. 1096 (1999) 9

Tobis v. State, 52 Wn. App. 150, 758 P.2d 534 (1988) 10

West v. Osborne, 108 Wn. App. 764, 773, 34 P.3d 816 (2001) 10

Court Rules

Page

CR 3 16

CR 4 16

CR 5 16

CR 12(b)(6) 1, 9, 15

CR 15 15

CR 59 8

CR 60 8

RCW 26.09.187(3) 7

RCW 26.12.050 13
